UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

SCHEDULE 13G

Under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (Amendment No.)*

Sportsman's Warehouse Holdings, Inc.

(Name of Issuer)

Common stock, par value \$0.01 per share (Title of Class of Securities)

84920Y106 (CUSIP Number)

September 13, 2024 (Date of Event Which Requires Filing of this Statement)

Check the appropriate box to designate the rule pursuant to which this Schedule is filed:

☐ Rule 13d-1(b)

☐ Rule 13d-1(c)

☐ Rule 13d-1(d)

* The remainder of this cover page shall be filled out for a reporting person's initial filing on this form with respect to the subject class of securities, and for any subsequent amendment containing information which would alter the disclosures provided in a prior cover page.

The information required in the remainder of this cover page shall not be deemed to be "filed" for the purpose of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended ("Act") or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that section of the Act but shall be subject to all other provisions of the Act (however, see the Notes).

Name, Address and Telephone Number of Person Authorized to Receive Notices and Communications:

Kellie L. Bobo, Esq. Haynes and Boone, LLP 98 San Jacinto Boulevard, Suite 1500 Austin, Texas 78701 (512) 867-8411

α	TC	TD	NT.	84920	177	104
(1	18	IP.	NO	84971	IY	เบก

1.	Names of Reporting Persons.					
	Stone House Capital Management, LLC					
2.	Check	the	Appropriate Box if a Member of a Group (See Instructions)			
	(a) \Box]	(b) □			
3.	SEC U	Jse (Only			
4.	Citize	nshij	p or Place of Organization			
	Delaw	vare				
	Delav	5.	Sole Voting Power			
NT	.1 C		0			
Sh	nber of ares	6.	Shared Voting Power			
Beneficially Owned by 1,900,000 (1)		1,900,000 (1)				
E	Each	7.	Sole Dispositive Power			
Reporting Person 0			0			
V	Vith:	8.	Shared Dispositive Power			
			1,900,000 (1)			
9.	Aggregate Amount Beneficially Owned by Each Reporting Person					
	1,900,000 (1)					
10.	Check if the Aggregate Amount in Row (9) Excludes Certain Shares (See Instructions)					
11.	Percent of Class Represented by Amount in Row (9)					
	5.0% (1)					
12.	Type of Reporting Person (See Instructions)					
	OO, IA					

(1) Based upon 37,848,369 shares of Common Stock outstanding as of August 30, 2024, as disclosed in the Issuer's quarterly report on Form 10-Q for the quarterly period ended August 3, 2024, filed on September 4, 2024 by the Issuer with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission.

	α	TOT	T	T. T	0.4	00	AT 7	106
ı		121	ΙР.	INO	84	9/1	IJΥ	I UIN

1.	Names of Reporting Persons.					
	SH Capital Partners, L.P.					
2.	Check	the	Appropriate Box if a Member of a Group (See Instructions)			
	(a) [(b) □			
3.	SEC U	Jse C	Only			
4.	Citize	nship	o or Place of Organization			
	Delaw	are				
		5.	Sole Voting Power			
Nun	nber of		0			
Sh	ares	6.	Shared Voting Power			
Beneficially						
	ach	7.	Sole Dispositive Power			
Reporting Person 0						
V	Vith:	8.	Shared Dispositive Power			
	1,900,000 (1)					
9.	Aggre	gate	Amount Beneficially Owned by Each Reporting Person			
	1,900,000 (1)					
10.	Check if the Aggregate Amount in Row (9) Excludes Certain Shares (See Instructions)					
11.	Percent of Class Represented by Amount in Row (9)					
	5.0% (1)					
12.	Type of Reporting Person (See Instructions)					
	PN					

(1) Based upon 37,848,369 shares of Common Stock outstanding as of August 30, 2024, as disclosed in the Issuer's quarterly report on Form 10-Q for the quarterly period ended August 3, 2024, filed on September 4, 2024 by the Issuer with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission.

,	α	TO	m	TAT.	840	20	X7.	1 ^	1
۱		1.	IP.	INO	XAL	1 / L	ΙY		n

1.	Names of Reporting Persons.					
	Mark	Coh	en en			
2.	Check	the	Appropriate Box if a Member of a Group (See Instructions)			
	(a) □]	(b) □			
3.	SEC U					
4	Ciri -	1. 1.				
4.	Citize	nsnı	p or Place of Organization			
	Unite					
		5.	Sole Voting Power			
Nur	nber of		0			
Sh	ares	6.	Shared Voting Power			
Beneficially Owned by 1,900,000 (1)		1,900,000 (1)				
	each	7.	Sole Dispositive Power			
Reporting Person 0			0			
V	Vith:	8.	Shared Dispositive Power			
			1,900,000 (1)			
9.	Aggregate Amount Beneficially Owned by Each Reporting Person					
	1,900,000 (1)					
10.	Check if the Aggregate Amount in Row (9) Excludes Certain Shares (See Instructions)					
11.	Percent of Class Represented by Amount in Row (9)					
	5.0% (1)					
12.			eporting Person (See Instructions)			
	DV HC					
	IN, HC					

(2) Based upon 37,848,369 shares of Common Stock outstanding as of August 30, 2024, as disclosed in the Issuer's quarterly report on Form 10-Q for the quarterly period ended August 3, 2024, filed on September 4, 2024 by the Issuer with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission.

Item 1.

(a) Name of Issuer

Sportsman's Warehouse Holdings, Inc. (the "Issuer")

(b) Address of Issuer's Principal Executive Offices

1475 West 9000 South, Suite A, West Jordan, Utah, 84088

Item 2.

(a) Name of Person Filing

This statement is jointly filed by and on behalf of each of Stone House Capital Management, LLC ("**Stone House**"), SH Capital Partners, L.P. ("**Partners**"), and Mark Cohen. Partners is the record and direct beneficial owner of the securities covered by this statement. Stone House is the general partner and investment manager of, and may be deemed to beneficially own securities owned by, Partners. Mr. Cohen is the managing member of, and may be deemed to beneficially own securities owned by, Stone House.

Each reporting person declares that neither the filing of this statement nor anything herein shall be construed as an admission that such person is, for the purposes of Section 13(d) or 13(g) of the Act or any other purpose, the beneficial owner of any securities covered by this statement.

Each reporting person may be deemed to be a member of a group with respect to the issuer or securities of the issuer for the purposes of Section 13(d) or 13(g) of the Act. Each of the reporting persons declares that neither the filing of this statement nor anything herein shall be construed as an admission that such person is, for the purposes of Section 13(d) or 13(g) of the Act or any other purpose, (i) acting (or has agreed or is agreeing to act together with any other person) as a partnership, limited partnership, syndicate, or other group for the purpose of acquiring, holding, or disposing of securities of the issuer or otherwise with respect to the issuer or any securities of the issuer.

(b) Address of Principal Business Office or, if none, Residence

The address of the principal business office of each of the reporting persons is c/o Stone House Capital Management, LLC, 1019 Kane Concourse, Suite 202, Bay Harbor Islands, Florida 33154.

(c) Citizenship

See Item 4 on the cover page(s) hereto.

(d) Title of Class of Securities

Common stock, par value \$0.01 per share ("Common Stock")

(e) CUSIP Number

84920Y106

Itei	m 3.	If this statement is filed pursuant to §§240.13d-1(b) or 240.13d-2(b) or (c), check whether the person filing is:							
(a)		A broker or dealer registered under Section 15 of the Act (15 U.S.C. 78o);							
(b)		A bank as defined in Section 3(a)(6) of the Act (15 U.S.C. 78c);							
(c)		An insurance company as defined in Section 3(a)(19) of the Act (15 U.S.C. 78c);							
(d)		An investment company registered under Section 8 of the Investment Company Act of 1940 (15 U.S.C. 80a-8);							
(e)		An investment adviser in accordance with §240.13d-1(b)(1)(ii)(E);							
(f)		An employee benefit plan or endowment fund in accordance with §240.13d-1(b)(1)(ii)(F);							
(g)		A parent holding company or control person in accordance with §240.13d-1(b)(1)(ii)(G);							
(h)		A savings associations as defined in Section 3(b) of the Federal Deposit Insurance Act (12 U.S.C. 1813);							
(i)		A church plan that is excluded from the definition of an investment company under Section 3(c)(14) of the Investment Company Act of 1940 (15 U.S.C. 80a-3);							
(j)		A non-U.S. institution in accordance with §240.13d-1(b)(1)(ii)(J);							
(k)		A group, in accordance with §240.13d-1(b)(1)(ii)(K).							
If fi	iling	as a non-U.S. institution in accordance with §240.13d-1(b)(1)(ii)(J), please specify the type of institution:							
Iteı	m 4.	Ownership							
	(a)	Amount beneficially owned: See Item 9 on the cover page(s) hereto.							
	(b	Percent of class: See Item 11 on the cover page(s) hereto.							
	(c)	Number of shares as to which such person has:							
		(i) Sole power to vote or to direct the vote: See Item 5 on the cover page(s) hereto.							
		(ii) Shared power to vote or to direct the vote: See Item 6 on the cover page(s) hereto.							
		(iii) Sole power to dispose or to direct the disposition of: See Item 7 on the cover page(s) hereto.							
		(iv) Shared power to dispose or to direct the disposition of: See Item 8 on the cover page(s) hereto.							

Item 5. Ownership of 5% or Less of a Class

If this statement is being filed to report the fact that as of the date hereof the reporting person has ceased to be the beneficial owner of more than five percent of the class of securities, check the following \Box .

Item 6. Ownership of More than 5% on Behalf of Another Person Not Applicable Item 7. Identification and Classification of the Subsidiary Which Acquired the Security Being Reported on by the Parent Holding Company or Control Person Not Applicable Item 8. Identification and Classification of Members of the Group Not Applicable

Item 10. Certifications

Not Applicable

Notice of Dissolution of Group

Item 9.

By signing below I certify that, to the best of my knowledge and belief, the securities referred to above were not acquired and are not held for the purpose of or with the effect of changing or influencing the control of the issuer of the securities and were not acquired and are not held in connection with or as a participant in any transaction having that purpose or effect other than activities solely in connection with a nomination under § 240.14a-11.

SIGNATURE

After reasonable inquiry and to the best of my knowledge and belief, I certify that the information set forth in this statement is true, complete and correct.

Date: September 17, 2024

STONE HOUSE CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, LLC

By: /s/ Mark Cohen
Name: Mark Cohen
Title: Managing Member

SH CAPITAL PARTNERS, L.P.

By: Stone House Capital Management, LLC

Its: General Partner

By: /s/ Mark Cohen
Name: Mark Cohen
Title: Managing Member

Mark Cohen

/s/ Mark Cohen

EXHIBIT INDEX

Exhibit Description of Exhibit

99.1 Joint Filing Agreement (filed herewith)

JOINT FILING AGREEMENT

September 17, 2024

Pursuant to and in accordance with the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the "Exchange Act"), and the rules and regulations thereunder, each party hereto hereby agrees to the joint filing, on behalf of each of them, of any filing required by such party under Section 13 or Section 16 of the Exchange Act or any rule or regulation thereunder (including any amendment, restatement, supplement, and/or exhibit thereto) with the Securities and Exchange Commission (and, if such security is registered on a national securities exchange, also with the exchange), and further agrees to the filing, furnishing, and/or incorporation by reference of this agreement as an exhibit thereto. This agreement shall remain in full force and effect until revoked by any party hereto in a signed writing provided to each other party hereto, and then only with respect to such revoking party.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each party hereto, being duly authorized, has caused this agreement to be executed and effective as of the date first written above.

Date: September 17, 2024

STONE HOUSE CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, LLC

By: /s/ Mark Cohen
Name: Mark Cohen
Title: Managing Member

SH CAPITAL PARTNERS, L.P.

By: Stone House Capital Management, LLC

Its: General Partner

By: /s/ Mark Cohen
Name: Mark Cohen
Title: Managing Member

Mark Cohen

/s/ Mark Cohen